COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	23-469	Meeting:	October 23, 2023
	Agenda Item:	19	Roll Call:	23-1417
	Submitted by:	Chris Johansen, Neighborhood Services Department Director		

AGENDA HEADING:

Approve expansion of the Watrous South Neighborhood boundaries in accordance with the Neighborhood Recognition Policy.

SYNOPSIS:

The Watrous South Neighborhood Association requests approval of a proposed boundary expansion of the Watrous South Neighborhood to include Army Post Road to the north, County Line Road to the south, SW 9th Street to the east, and Fleur Drive to the west.

FISCAL IMPACT: NONE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

• The existing boundary is Watrous Avenue to the north, Army Post Road to the south, SW 9th Street to the east, and Fleur Drive to the west.



• The proposed boundary expansion includes Army Post Road to the north, County Line Road to the south, SW 9th Street to the east, and Fleur Drive to the west.



- Boundaries with the proposed expansion area include Watrous Avenue between SW 9th Street and Fleur Drive to the north, County Line Road between SW 9th Street and Fleur Drive to the south, SW 9th Street between Watrous Avenue and County Line Road to the east, and Fleur Drive between Watrous Avenue and County Line Road to the west.
- The proposed expansion area is not part of a recognized neighborhood association.
- Watrous South Neighborhood Association followed procedures for expansion in accordance with the Neighborhood Recognition Policy.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

<u>Date</u>: June 9, 2008

Roll Call Number: 08-978

<u>Action</u>: <u>Recognition</u> of the Watrous South Neighborhood Association. (<u>Council Communication No.</u> <u>08-326</u>) Moved by Hensley to adopt. Motion Carried 7–0.

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.